



\$~20 & 21

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 557/2016 & I.A. 13576/2016, I.A. 14144/2023, I.A.  
8884/2024

MS SITA SINGH ALIAS SITA JACQUELINE ALICE ALBA  
SINGH OF SARILA ALIAS SITA DE SARILA .....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Avneesh Garg, Mr. Harsh Pal and  
Ms. Iptisha, Advocates.

versus

SAMAR SINGH SARILA & ANR. ....Defendants

Through: Mr. Divyakant Lahot, Ms. Vindhya  
Mehra and Ms. Samridhi Bhatt,  
Advocates.

Mr. Rudra Dutta, Ms. Kashvi Dutta  
and Ms. Ruksana, Advocates for the  
Applicant in I.A. 38363/2024

+ TEST.CAS. 35/2014 & I.A. 14508/2023, I.A. 8883/2024

RAJA BAHADUR SAMAR SINGH SARILA .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Divyakant Lahot, Ms. Vindhya  
Mehra and Ms. Samridhi Bhatt,  
Advocates.

versus

STATE & ANR. ....Respondents

Through: Mr. Avneesh Garg, Mr. Harsh Pal and  
Ms. Iptisha, Advocates for  
Respondent No.2.

Mr. Rudra Dutta, Ms. Kashvi Dutta  
and Ms. Ruksana, Advocates for the  
Applicant in I.A. 38397/2024.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD**



%

**ORDER**  
**26.09.2024**

**I.A. 38363/2024 in CS(OS) 557/2016**

**I.A. 38397/2024 in TEST.CAS. 35/2014**

These applications have been filed by the Applicant seeking direction to the Plaintiff and Defendant No.1 in CS(OS) 557/2016 and the Petitioner and Respondent No.2 in TEST.CAS. 35/2014 to undergo DNA testing in any lab in the country.

The Applicant herein is one of the legal heirs of Late Raja Narendra Singh. It is stated that the Applicant herein was born out of the relationship of Late Raja Narendra Singh with Ms. Franziska Kenny. TEST.CAS. 35/2014 has been filed seeking probate of the will of Late Raja Narendra Singh and CS(OS) 557/2016 has been filed seeking partition of the properties of Late Raja Narendra Singh.

Issue Notice.

Learned Counsels for the Plaintiff and the Defendant No.1 in CS(OS) 557/2016 and the Petitioner and the Respondent No.2 in TEST.CAS. 35/2014 accepts notice.

List on 16.01.2025.

**SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J**

**SEPTEMBER 26, 2024**

*Rahul*